results for the six months ended 30 June 2023, the Company recorded the net debts to equity
ratio of 68%. Capitalisation of the Shareholder’s Loan enables the Group to settle its existing
liabilities and avoid cash outflows. This improves the Group’s financial position by reducing
the gearing level and broadening the capital base. It also demonstrates the support and solid
confidence given by the Subscriber, who is a controlling shareholder of the Company.

– 5 –

In light of the above, the Directors (excluding the independent non-executive Directors
who will express their opinion after taking into consideration the advice of the independent
financial adviser to be appointed by the Company and Mr. Han who has abstained from voting
due to his interest in the Capitalisation) consider that the terms of the Agreement are fair and
reasonable and are in the best interests of the Company and the Shareholders as a whole.

EFFECT ON THE SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The shareholding structure of the Company (a) immediately before Completion; and (b)
immediately after Completion are as follows:

Shareholding as at the date
of this announcement

Shareholding immediately
upon Completion

Shares % Shares %

The Subscriber (Note) 45,553,255 52.64 76,255,009 65.00
Public Shareholders 40,990,035 47.36 40,990,035 35.00

Total 86,543,290 100.00 117,245,004 100.00

Note:	 The Subscriber is deemed to be interested in 37,733,255 Shares held by Junyi Investment, a company
incorporated under the laws of the BVI and solely owned by him. The Subscriber is a beneficial owner of
7,820,000 Shares.

FUND-RAISING EXERCISES IN THE PRIOR 12-MONTH PERIOD

The Company has not carried out any equity fund-raising exercise in the 12-month period
immediately preceding the date of this announcement.

INFORMATION ON THE COMPANY AND THE SUBSCRIBER

The Company is an investment holding company. The Group are principally engaged in (i)
property development and investment in the PRC; and (ii) operation of supermarket retail.